THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY



Contract Number 24-367	
SAP Number	

Office of Emergency Services

Department Contract Representative Telephone Number	Crisanta Conzalez 356-3998	
Contractor	California Office of Emergency	
	Services	
Contractor Representative	Brittany Estep	
Telephone Number	(916) 364-4622	
Contract Term	07/01/23 to 06/30/25	
Original Contract Amount	\$557,970	
Amendment Amount		
Total Contract Amount	\$557,970	
Cost Center		

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

The Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) program is a funding opportunity offered by the Federal Emergency Management Agency/Department of Homeland Security. It provides financial support for comprehensive emergency management programs at the state, tribal, and local levels. The objective is to encourage the improvement of mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery capabilities for all hazards. The San Bernardino County Operational Area is an intermediate level of the State's emergency services organization that manages and coordinates emergency preparedness efforts. The County has been receiving EMPG funds annually since 2004.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY		
Approved as to Legal Form	Reviewed for Contract Compliance	Reviewed/Approved by Department
► Grace Sb. Parsons Grace B. Parsons, Deputy County Counsel	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Date 04/25/2024	Date	Date



March 27, 2024

Crisanta Gonzalez Director of Emergency Management San Bernardino County 1743 Miro Way Rialto, CA 92376

SUBJECT:

NOTIFICATION OF SUBRECIPIENT APPLICATION APPROVAL

FY 2023 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG)

Subaward #: 2023-0006, Cal OES ID: 071-00000

Dear Crisanta Gonzalez:

The California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has approved your FY 2023 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) application in the amount of \$557,970. As of the date of this letter, you may request reimbursement of eligible grant expenditures using the Cal OES Financial Management Forms Workbook (FMFW) available at www.caloes.ca.gov. A copy of your approved subaward is enclosed for your records.

Any activities requiring additional review (e.g., Environmental Planning and Historic Preservation, Allowability Requests, procurement of Aviation or Controlled Equipment, etc.) shall not incur costs until you receive written approval for those activities.

This subaward is subject to all provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements. Any funds received in excess of current needs, approved amounts, or those found owed as a result of a final review or audit, must be refunded to the State within 30 days upon receipt of an invoice from Cal OES.

For additional information, please contact your Cal OES Program Representative.

Homeland Security & Emergency Management Grants Processing

Enclosure

cc: Subrecipient file





(Cal OES Use Only)

Cal C	ES #			FIPS #	071-00000	VS#		Subaward #	2023-0006
CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES GRANT SUBAWARD FACE SHEET									
The Califo	rnia Goven	nor's Office o	of Emergency Ser	vices (Cal OES) her	eby makes a Gra	int Subaward of fun	ds to the following:		
1. Subrec	ipient:	San Berno	ardino County				1a. UEI:	PNJMSC	CHTMVF7
2. Implem	enting Age	ency:	County of San	Bernardino, Office	of Emergency Se	rvices	2a. UEI:	PNJMSC	CHTMVF7
3. Implem	enting Age	ency Addres	s:	1743 Miro Way			Rialto	_	92376-8630
				(Street)			(City)		(ZIp+4)
4. Locatio	n of Projec	t:	Rialto	(City)			San Bernardino Cou (County)	unty	92376-8630 (Zip+4)
5. Disaste	r/Program 1	Tifle:	Emergency M			6. Performance / Budget Period:	1010 1 2023	to	June 30, 2025 (End Date)
7. Indirec	t Cost Rate:	; .	N	I/A		Federally Approve	d ICR (if applicable):	N/A	%
Item Number	Grant Year	Fund Source	A. State	B. Federal	C. Total	D. Cash Match	E. In-Kind Match	F. Total Match	G. Total Cost
8.	2023	EMPG		\$557,970	\$557,970	\$557,970		\$557,970	\$1,115,940
9.									
10.						1			
11. 12.									
Total	Project	Cost		\$557,970	\$557,970	\$557,970		\$557,970	\$1,115,940
all funds re Subaward requirement continger 14. <u>CA Put</u> identifiable Public Rec	eceived pure described and agreed agr	ursuant to thi es to adminis al program g nactment of is Act - Gran on or private blease attac	s agreement will ster the grant pro- uidelines, and Co- the State Budge t applications are information on the astatement the	be spent exclusive ject in accordance al OES policy and p t. e subject to the Ca this application. If y at indicates what p	ly on the purpose e with the Grant S rogram guidance lifornia Public Rec ou believe that a portions of the ap	es specified in the G iubaward as well as e. The Subrecipient cords Act, Governm any of the informatic	cir, or other Approving rant Subaward. The state of the s	Subrecipient accepts and federal laws, the allocation of fur allocation of fur allocation is application is	pts this Grant , audit nds may be put any personally exempt from the
15. Officia	I Authorize	d to Sign for	Subreciplent:	- West					
Name: Crisanta Gonzalez Title: Director of Emergency Management									
Payment Mailing Address: 1743 Miro Way City: Rialto Zip Code+4: 92376-8630									
Signature: Visaata Sonaley Date: 2.16.2024									
16. Federo	ıl Employer	ID Number:		200	95-6002748				-7
L bereby co	ouSigned by:	personal know	wledge that budget	ed funds are available	(FOR Cal OES US	DocuSigne purposes of this expen-	ed by:	43 11-32	
Ma		:ker		1/2024	o for the period and		vanson	3,	/25/2024
(Cal OES H	COPONE CAN P	85		(Date)		(Cal OES DIFECTOPAPE	Yesighee)	C-100-10-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00	(Date)
FAIN#:	690-101-0	890 3-EP-00006	apter: 12 10/01	SL: 14853 Pgm: 0385 /22 – 09/30/25 AL#: 97.042	g#		Pagaiyad 2/4/20	24	

Received 3/4/2024 ML#: 782181

Match Req.: 50% of TPC Project No.: OES23EMPG000012 SC: 2023-14853

Amount: \$557,970

Grant Subaward Face Sheet Cal OES 2-101 (Revised 05/2023)

Program: Emergency Management Performance Grant

CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT SUBAWARD INFORMATION

1. Cal OES Contact Information Section:

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Mark S. Ghilarducci, Director 3650 Schriever Avenue Mather, CA 95655 (916) 845-8506 phone • (916) 845-8511 fax

2. Federal Awarding Agency Section:

Federal Program Fund / ALN #	Federal Awarding Agency	Total Federal Award Amount	Total Local Assistance Amount
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) / 97.042	US Department of Homeland Security	\$27,342,079	\$15,202,196
Choose an item.	Choose an item.	\$	\$
Choose an item.	Choose an item.	\$	\$
Choose an item.	Choose an item.	\$	\$

3. Project Description Section:

- Project Acronym (Please choose from drop down):
 N/A
- Project Description (Please type the Project Description):

Implementation of emergency management grant to provide a system of preparedness for the protection of life and property from hazards.

4. Research & Development Section:

 Is t 	nis Subaward	a Research	& Development	grant? Yes	□ No ⊠
--------------------------	--------------	------------	---------------	------------	--------